underwritten based on the borrower’s budget. Management fees were underwritten at 3.0% of the effective gross income.

Capital Items

A reserve for future capital expenditures is underwritten at $0.20 per square foot.  Tenant improvements for major and in-line tenants were underwritten to $20/
$0 per square foot for new/ renewing tenants and at $5/$2.50 for new/ renewing tenants for jewelry, food courts and restaurant tenants. Leasing commissions
are underwritten to 6% for new tenants and 3% for renewals.  A renewal rate of 65% is assumed.

Valuation Drivers

Morningstar estimated the value of the asset based on the income capitalization approach to value. Capitalization rates are estimated quarterly by Morningstar
for the office market in each region and major metropolitan area based upon a review of investor surveys including Real Estate Research Council, PWC Real
Estate Investor Survey (Korpacz), as well as a review of research and comparable sales information provided by Real Capital Analytics. The Morningstar
capitalization rate for the Clearwater was 8.10%, which was adjusted down by 10 basis points. The resulting adjusted capitalization rate of 8.0% resulted in a
direct capitalization value of $177.5 million, or $141 per square foot.

The Mall at Tuttle Crossing 1 MSBAM 2013-C11

Morgan Stanley Bank of America Merrill Lynch Trust 2013 - C11,
Commercial Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2013 - C11

The Mall at Tuttle Crossing Analyst:
Analytical Manager:

Luke Trainer  267-960-6039
David Sondesky  267-960-6042

Property Summary
Property Type

Location

Year Built 1997

Year Renovated NAP

Net Rentable Sq. Ft. (Total) 385,057

Net Rentable Sq. Ft. (Collateral) 385,057

Occupancy (Tape) 88.70% (as of 4/9/13)

Ownership Fee Simple

Loan Summary
Loan Amount (Original Balance) $125,000,000 ($325 /sq. ft.)

Loan Amount (Cut-Off Balance) $125,000,000 ($325 /sq. ft.)

Loan Term (months) 120

I/O Period (months) 36

Amortization Term (months) 360

Loan Seasoning (months) 3

Interest Rate 3.56400%

Morningstar Analysis
Current DSCR 3.45 x

Amortizing DSCR 2.29 x

Beginning LTV 64.64%

Ending LTV 42.13%

Capitalization Rate 8.05%

Morningstar UW Occupancy 88.73%

Net Operating Income $16,349,910

Net Cash Flow $15,568,026

Value $193,391,628 ($502 /sq. ft.)

Debt Yield 12.45%

Morningstar Site Visit Yes

Property Score 3 (Average)

Retail/Super Regional Mall

Dublin, OH 43016

Capital Structure Table

Capital Structure Table

Current Interest Current DSCR